

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**Cril. Rev. Petn. No. 13 of 2024**

Mehul Desai

... *Petitioner*

Vs.

Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB)

... *Respondent*

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**06-05-2026**

Md. Fakharuddin, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks two weeks' time for enabling him to advance argument.

Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned senior panel counsel appearing for the respondent has no objection.

As prayed for by the counsel appearing for the petitioner, list this case again on 29-07-2026.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*